

DIRECTOR'S ORDER NUMBER SIXTY (60 2023)

CERTAIN VIRGINIA LOTTERY COMPUTER GENERATED GAME; CHANGE TO CUT-OFF TIME TO MAKE ONLINE PLAY PURCHASES

This Order is issued in accordance with §§ 2.2-4002B (15) and 58.1-4006A of the Code of Virginia. Notice is hereby given that the following Virginia Lottery Computer Generated Game:

POWERBALL® (26 2023)

is amended as follows in order to modify the purchasing cut-off time for online play purchases: in **Section B: Definitions**

From:

"**Powerball**[®] Cut-off" or "Imminent" means the time after which Lottery Plays will not be accepted for that Drawing. The Imminent occurs on Mondays, Wednesdays, and Saturdays at 10:00 PM Eastern Time for each **Powerball**[®] Drawing."

To:

"**Powerball**[®] Cut-off" or "Imminent" means the time after which Lottery Plays will not be accepted for that Drawing. The Imminent for each **Powerball**[®] Drawing occurs on Mondays, Wednesdays, and Saturdays at approximately 10:00 PM Eastern Time for Game sales at retail locations and approximately 9:58 PM Eastern Time for online play sales."

in Section F: How To Play:

From:

5. "Cut-off of Play: Plays for a particular Drawing will be accepted by the computer system until approximately 10:00 PM Eastern Time on the day of that Drawing."

To:

5. "Cut-off of Play: Plays for a particular Drawing will be accepted by the computer system until approximately 10:00 PM Eastern Time for Game sales at retail locations and approximately 9:58PM Eastern Time for online play sales, on the day of that Drawing."

With the exception of the foregoing changes, all terms, conditions, and requirements of the original order and the original game rules continue to apply and remain in full force and effect.



A copy of this order may be requested by sending an email to <u>publicrecords@valottery.com</u>. The order is also available for inspection and copying during normal business hours at the Virginia Lottery headquarters, 600 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia, and at each of the Virginia Lottery offices. A copy may also be requested by mail by writing to: FOIA Officer, Virginia Lottery, 600 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219.

This Director's Order is effective, nunc pro tunc, February 17, 2023, and shall remain in full force and effect unless amended or rescinded by further Director's Order.

_/s/Quan Kirk____ Quan Kirk, Deputy General Counsel

| 05/09/2023 | |
|------------|--|
| Date | |

Template Last Reviewed: April 8, 2021